RESOLUTION NO. 1-1953

RESOLUTION REQUESTING MONTGOMERY COUNTY TO CONSIDER THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE IN PLANS FOR GENERAL WATERWORKS EXTENSION AND IMPROVEMENT IN THE HOLES CREEK SEWER DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, in order for the Village of Centerville, Ohio, to adequately serve water to its inhabitants and other users, it would be necessary to make improvements to the waterworks system of the village, which cannot be reasonably financed at this time, and

WHEREAS, Montgomery County proposes to extend and improve the water supply system in the Holes Creek Sewer District of which the Village of Centerville is a part, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Centerville now supplies its customers with water treated to a hardness not exceeding five grains per U.S. gallon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Public Affairs of Centerville, Ohio:

SECTION 1. That in order that the inhabitants of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, and other users of the waterworks system of the village, may be adequately served, it is declared necessary and is hereby determined that appropriate officials of Montgomery County be requested to consider and include the Village of Centerville, Ohio, in its proposed survey and plans for the extension and improvement of a general water supply system in the Holes Creek Sewer District in the county, of which the Village of Centerville is a part, with a view to incorporating the village waterworks system therein, if plans can be prepared and developed whereby this may be accomplished on a reasonable financial basis.

SECTION 2. That by reason of the past practice, it is recommended that within the corporate limits of Centerville that this survey provide for the continuation of the supply of water treated to a hardness not exceeding five grains per U.S. gallon.

SECTION 3. The clerk of the Board of Trustees of Public Affairs is hereby directed to furnish copies of this resolution to the Village Council and to the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, and to the County Sanitary Engineer.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall take effect within the period provided by law.

Passed this 22nd day of June, 1953.

Village Clerk

Approved this 23rd day of June, 1953.

Affairs

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Board of Trustees of Public Affairs of Centerville, Ohio, on the 22nd day of June, 1953.

Village Clerk